BUN DABERG

PO Box 3130, Bundaberg QLD 4670
T 1300 883699 F 07 4150 5410
E ceo@hundaberg.gld.gov.au

W www.bundaberg.qld.gov.au

ABN 72 427 835 198

REGIONAL COUNCIL
Facr - ,
- Rate Notice
L Borg & M Borg Rate Notice for Half Year Ending 317122011
I \urdochs Road Assessment Number 622823
Area 38.0500 Ha
issue Date 15/08/2011
~ Due Date 16/09/2011
propaty ocatlonand st |
Summary of Charges
Description Amount
neral Rate - Category 9 1 2089 centsl$ on $157500 $952.01
{Park Drainage Ch $12.50
fre - Moore Par 30 00 1 00 $15.00
Total Levy $979.51
TOTAL PAYABLE $979.51
Discount if payment made by the Due Date $95.20

TOTAL PAYMENT IF DISCOUNT APPLIES $884.31

" Please Note: Payments recelved after 3 August 2011 may not show on this notice.

Nutice s herelry ghven that the rales and charges kvied by Bundiberg Regional Coundd, by virtvar of the Lol Gevermment Ack 2009, on
AHD PAYABLE GtL OR BEFORE THE DUE DATE OF THIS RATE KOTICE. Furthermers, fates and charges not paid by tha dos dofe are

Amount Due If paid by Due Amount Due If paid after Due Date

T

*67 622823 $884.31 *67 622823 $979.51

H Biller Code: 5744

ﬂPAY Ref: 622823
Contact your participating Bank, Credit Unfon o Buﬂdzng

Society {o make payments from your cheque, savings or
credit account, More info: wav.bpay.com.au

@ Bilipay Code: 0467
billpay | | Ref: 8228 23

Pay in person at any Post Office by phone 1318 16
or go to posthillpay.com.au

Please see over for other nayment opfions

Tand deseribed shove fos the period staled on the Rale Notice are DUE
deemed fo ba tverdue, PETER BYRNE, CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFIGER.

A 0 T 0 D 6

BUNODIA

Payment Slip

L Borg & M Borg

Murdochs Road
MOORE PARK BEACH QLD 467¢

k

Biller Code: 5744
Ref, 622823

INTERNET Visit hitp:/hundaberg.qld.gov.au

BPOINT | pHONE  Call 1300 BPOINT (1300 276468
Assessment number 622823
Due Date 16/09/2011
Amount dus if paid by Due Dale $884.31

Amount dus if paid after Due Date $979.51
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Recruit You Employment Service

From: “Maryann Borg“_

Date: Wednesday, 18 August 2010 3:18 PM
To:

Cc:

Subject: LS & MM Borg Drainage issue

Dear Peter,

Thank you for your, Cr Bushes and Cr Honours time yesterday. Foliowing the meeting we
jotted down what we interpreted from the meeting:-

* Flood Gate Pipes to be cleaned or replaced,

* Drainage in the low 20 acre block near Palm View Drive would be repaired back to
original,

* The derbies in the drain on the south side of Palm View drive pipes would bs cleaned,
and

*  The levels will be checked on either side of each of the crossings that go across the
swamp to check for pipe blockages.

As a suggestion, once we have resolved the current problem that we consider weed control
along the waterway and regular maintenance.

We thank you for your assistance regarding this matter, and appreciate you making the
time to meet with us.

Yours sincerely

Mr Larry Borg & Maryann Borg

Information from ESET NOD32 Antivirus, version of virus signature database 5374
(20100817)

The message was checked by ESET NOD32 Antivirus.

hitp://www.eset.com

Meeh \f:ﬁ Il / % Aaking Frgrecy,
lounciWlovs 4 Come crousey™ @epf eseny clhve, “Dede doths
Trvovan Ao ol She blocked areas of the

draom= A dhat meeding dhe counc lers ot

cgreccl dhe chans were Zall blockod: Witnessed
bv\f L,C%Wg Bo 9, Pale Holls Mav_gqr\r\ Q%orq ) 19/06/2011
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Recruit You Employment Service

From: *Maryann Borg" [ NG
Date: i -
To:

Attach: Larry & Maryann - Bundaberg Regional Council.doex
Subject: Larry & Maryann Borg Drainage Issue.
To Mayor Lorraine Pyefinch and Councillors.

Please find attached our lstter to you all, addressing our drainage issue.
Please address urgentiy.
Thank you

Maiann Borg
urdochs Road
Moore Park Beach Qld 4670

Information from ESET NOD32 Antivirus, version of virus signature database 5456
(20100916)

The message was checked by ESET NOD32 Antivirus.

http://www.eset.com
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15" September 2010 Mr L & Mrs M Borg
urdochs Road
Moore Park Q 4670

Mayor & Councillors
Bundaberg Regional Council
Bourbong Street
BUNDABERG QLb 4670

Dear Mayor & Councillors,
RE: DRAINAGE PROBLEM — 1S & MM BORG

We confirm that we are Sugar Cane farmers and land owners located at .Murdochs Road, Moore
Park.

We have an ongeing problem with drainage due to the water from
which is in turn resulting in our farm not draining properly and therefore, we are unable to harvest

sugar cane and prepare our ground for planting. The position of this drain runs parallef with
Murdochs Road,

For sometime we have been having discussions with Peter Jensen of your empioyment in relation to
this ongoing issue and alsc Councillors Allan Bush and Wayne Honor. Unfortunately, although Allan
Bush and Wayne Honor agree that the drain is affecting the flow of the water due to the large
amount of debris and also due to the pipes at the flood gate being blocked this problem has not
been rectified. This is a result of neglect of the Council not cleaning and clearing the drain for a
number of years appropriately. However, Peter Jensen continues to indicate that the water table is
too high and that his levels are saying there is not enough fall for the water to flow. Approximately
two (2) years ago we had a similar disagreement with Peter Jensen in relation to another drain
relating to our farm which is approximately seven hundred (700} metres from the start of the drain
we are discussing. Peter Jensen provided the same reasoning for why this other drain was blocked
however, eventually he agreed to clean the drain and the water has been flowing constantly from
that drain since that time,

Our family has been residents of this property for approximately forty (40} years and we have never
had this issue previously. Peter Jensen has indicated that the levels in this drain are the same as the
levels in the previous drain and yet he will not agree to clear the drain. We are in the position at the
moment were we estimate that we will be unable to harvest approximately forty (40) per cent of our
crop, for this current season. This will of course have a significant financial impact on our farm and
family finances.

We are of the strong opinion that the Council have the obligation to clean and maintain this drain
and we have undertaken the necessary searches in this regard which indicate that the Council holds
an easement burdening the land to the Council of the Shire of Gooburrum and Burnett,

We believe that in relation to Peter Jensen’s position firstly, cleaning the drain worked for the
previous drain and there is no reason it would not work for this drain and secondly, this Council is
required to clean and maintain the drain in accordance with the easement which is in place,

We ask that you confirm as a matter of urgency as to when you are going to attend to the cleaning
of the drain, and that this will cccur within the next fortnight. We remind you that the drain must be




cleaned in this urgent time frame due to the fact we only have approximately six weeks left to
harvest the remaining 40% of our crop which we would otherwise be unable to harvest.

Should we be unable to harvest this 40% of our crop this shall result in a significant financial burden
to us and shall be required to seek compensation.

Yours sincerely

Mr Larry Borg & Mrs Maryann Borg
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Recruit You Employment Service

From:

Date:
To: "Burnett Electorate Office”

"Robert Messenger™

Subject:
Maryann,

I've read your Email and yes you are right, it is a very complex situation re the different drains,
however one thing is clear.

If the council wanted to fix the problem they could.

The best way to fix this problem is to call a meeting with yourself, Larry, Allan Bush, the mayor
and Peter Byrne the CEO.

I don't care what Jensen has to say. He is an employee of the council and a servant of the people, he
has to follow the laws and also directions from the Council, Mayor and CEQ. If he doesn't he should

be sacked. If there is any illegal behaviour or misconduct I won't hesitate to refer it to the CMC for
investigation.

They are the people who can make the decisions to fix your problem.

I will ask for a meeting as soon as possible with the Mayor and her CEO next week and give them
an opportunity to help you.

If this process fails then I will start writing letters to ministers and or the media in an effort to get the
council to do the right thing.

I would be interested to hear what your solicitor has to say about the likely hood of a successful
legal action.

'l be out to visit you at 12noon this Tuesday 21.9.10
Cheers

Rob

On 17/09/2010, at 10:19 AM, Maryann Borg wrote:
Good morning Rob,
My apologies for interrupting yesterday whilst in parliament.

As discussed please find information about our problem. It is very hard for me to put into
writing. [ have attached letters and emails to my solicitor and to the councii for your information.

Problem:-

We have two farms atong Murdochs Road B\ iochs Road Moore Park. Our
farm is experiencing drainage problems. We rely on the 2 areas of release, one being the rear
of both farms and the other the front which is located opposite to Murdochs Rd. Normally the
front of our farms excess water escapes into a natural water way which is located on my

19/06/2011
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parents bush land directly opposite us and then that travels downstream the water way
eveniually being released to the ocean. MHowever the problem is with all the development that
has occurred over the years the natural water ways have become filled with debris and have
never been maintained by the council, causing the water to remain where it is and not move.,

Each time we get rain the water grows and grows and our area remains wet. We estimate that
we will not be able to harvest 40% of our cane due to this excess water and we cannot afford
not to harvest especially after many years of poor cane prices, finally we get a break and now
we can't cut it.

We have expressed our problems to the council however they have not done anything about it,
because of one person Peter Jensen who keeps saying he wants to monitor it and take levels.
We took Jensen, and Allan Bush and Wayne Honor out see the drain nearly a month ago, and
Allan & Wayne can see that the water way is blocked, but Jensen is adamant it is to do with
levels and the water table. We have had this same argument with Jensen before about the
back drain and he did the same thing, eventually Larry got his way and the Council cleaned it,
and we haven't ooked back since, the drain works well. This is exactly the same problem.

In the time we have lived in Moore Park in the same spot which has been 36 years for me and
my father 37 years he has never had the water sit in that water way (never). The block next to
my fathers bush land which is what we call the hole, cane was always planted there and even
after you had 10 inches of rain you'd give it a week and you could get in there again to work it or
harvest it, now it is ike a swamp. The easement actually starts in this what we cali the hole,
which my father is responsible to clean, however it is pointless to clean this when the problem is
downstream. Also note that the pipes that are located near the flood gates are full of
mangrove roots as weil and the council is aware of this as well.

There is an easement that benefits properties that run along the natural water way called
Easement A. So each property sold, on their Title they will see this Easement A, and they will
aiso see a Burden on their title called Easement 7?77 different letters, and this is & burden by
the council, giving the council 24hours a day 7 days a week access to their water way to
maintain it (This burden easement is for drainage purposes). It is the councils responsibiity to
maintain this drain, they have never ever cleaned this drain in the time that housing has existed
along that water way, and prior to that it was owned by Fairymead/Bundaberg Sugar, and you'll
probably be right in assuming when they had it, it was never cleaned, because it was just bush
land. So really it hasn't been cleaned. Now people have built around this area, they've built
drive ways over it and put more trees and so on and now looking at it is just a big bloody mess.
People have put in pipes which Jensen claims are suitable and they are only pissy 8inch
drainage pipes in this water way - how is that going to work.

To add further to this, further up stream where the water way commences, it is reserve land
owned by the council. This water way then meets up to land owned by Malvern Development,
then there is a road and then land owned by Malvern Development and next to this is my
fathers land. What is happening upstream the water is moving down naturally until it gets to
Malvern's property and it is then condensed into this pipe under the road into Malvern
Development and then it enters into my fathers property and then it is meant to flow
downstream, however Malvem and the council do not have a entitlement to Easement A or
does my fathers title indicate he has a burden giving either council or Malvern the right to
access the drainage. So Malvern is redirecting more water from councils fand and his land into
my fathers land making it worse.

I have attached some examples of easement records and title searches for your information,
plus an email that | sent to my solicitor explaining what they mean, so you will need to read that
to make sense of it. Also [ have attached a letter that | have sent to the councit giving them two
weeks to clean their easement otherwise we will be seeking compensation. | have also
attached a map and | have written hole and arrow and highlighted in crange where the
easement is, and lot[lis my fathers land. The map is cut into two because it was on A3 so you
will need to join the two together the first page is the start of the map.

To add fo this - At the moment the mosquitoes are horrendous, the kids at the school have bites
all over them the teachers just cannot believe how bad it is, they are actually finding it difficult to
teach. The kids had to cancel their school dance bacause of the mosquitoes, some kids are
allergic and have swelled up. I've attached a copy of the slip sent home with my Kids so you

19/066/2011
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can see.

m happy to mest with you any time to actually explain it better, by showing maps of what we
mean and showing you the water way and some blockages.

Please let me know if you can help us, it is a matter of urgency.

Regards

i

<Larry & Maryann - Bundaberg Regional Council.docx><Maryann
Borg drainage problem.emI><School Note.pdf><Map.pdf>

Information from ESET NOD32 Antivirus, version of virus signature database 5456
(20100916)

The message was checked by ESET NOD32 Antivirus.

http://www eset.com
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SD/08/0046:PJ:NJM

Al enquiries to:
Mr Peter Jensen

3 October 2008

arry Borg
Murdochs Road
MOORE PARK BEACH QLD 4670

Dear Larry

RE: MOORE PARK DRAINAGE SCHEME COMMITTEE

Please find attached the Minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 13 August 2008.

Enc

NOVO4LET-RJ




BUNDABERG REGIONAL COUNCIL

| Minutes of Meeting
of the

Moore Park Drainage Scheme

The Meeting was held at

150 Lindemans Road, Moore Park

commencing at 4:00pm on 13 August 2008. i
__SD/05/007 F

1. Introductions

All property owners in the scheme area were invited to aftend the meeting.
Council representatives ouncillor Wayne Honor, Councillor Alan Bush,
Peter Jensen and

An apology was received from -

2. Report on Operations

Peter Jensen gave a report on operations since the last meeting which was held

in October 2004. Monitoring is continuing on a six monthly basis. The weirs were
x removed in 2006 and subsequently reinstalled by Council. The wiers had to be

relevelied earlier this year because the fall in the drain levels is only 1 metre over

5 kilometres. T —

e T .

a5

Council received a report from Canegrowers Water Use Efficiency Officer

detailing monitoring that had been carried out and the impediment to waterflow

x because of the vegetation in the drain. The farmers agreed that the relevelling of

- the weirs and the recent vegetation clean out has improved the operation of the
system on the Moore Park side.

3. Environmental Management Plan Report

There was not adverse environmental incidents fo report.



4. Election of Executive Committee Members

An executive committee consisting of:
a

were duly elected,

5. General Business

The effectiveness of spraying vegetation in standing water was discussed and
scraping out appeared to be the only practical procedure. The vegetation growth
in the wet area of the drain will be reviewed at the end of the year. Council was
asked to keep the drains cleaned out.

A request was made that Council consider extending the defined scheme area to
include properties upstream which contribute to water flow in the drain.

The issue of the high water table at the bottom of the escarpment was raised and
whether Council’s reduced pumping from the bore on Zandes Lane is adding to
the problem.

Council was asked to consider the purchase of a more efficient sprayer, the
details of which have been previously supplied.

Following on from the cleaning out of the drain through to Murdochs Linking
Road, Council was asked to consider cleaning out the drain from Moore park
Road to the flood gates.

The next meeting date will be determined in consultation with the Executive
Committee.

The meeting was closed at 5.30 pm.
Peter Jensen

Group Manager Roads and Drainage
Infrastructure Services

Minutes of the Moore Park Drainage Scheme Page 2 of 2



‘L ' CURRENT TITLE SEARCH

. ENVIRONMENT AND RESOQURCE MANAGEMENT, QUEENSLAND
h?quest No: 10047529
Search Date: 14/09/2010 11:47 Title Reference: 50708355
Date Created: 04/03/2008
Previous Title: 18215236
REGISTERED OWNER Interest
Dealing No: 711463422 28/02/2008

GREGORY BERNARD WOLFF

KATHRYN ANN WOLFF JOINT TENANTS INTER SE 1/2
LINDSAY ROBINSON
-""_--n—.._-_——-—'——-—"—-'_‘
BARBARA ANN ROBINSON JOINT TENANTS INTER SE 1/2

AS TENANTS IN COMMON
ESTATE AND LAND

Estate in Fee Simple

County of COOR Parish of NORTH KOLAM
Local Government: BUNDABERG

EASEMENTS, ENCUMBRANCES AND INTERESTS

1. Rightg and interests regerved to the Crown by
Deed of Grant No.

2. easevent No | > /01/1 590

BENEFITING THE LAND

3. EASEMENT IN GROSS NO_ 28/02/2008 at 12:56
burdening the land
COUNCIL OF THE SHIRE OF BURNETT
over

ADMINISTRATIVE ADVICES - NIL

UNREGISTERED DEALINGS - NIL

CERTIFICATE OF TITLE ISSUED - No

Caution - Charges do not necessgarily appear in order of priority
** End of Current Title Search **

COPYRIGHT THE STATE OF QUEENSLAND {ENVIRONMENT AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT) [2010]
Reguested By: SMIS

Page 1/1




21/B9!2@18 14:21 b1-7-41531307 DEPT NAT RES MINES PAGE 03/28

FEIW A WL SRS UL N LU RN TE Y ST 8 A

L T /\
o'ugensuno LAND REGISTRY " EASEMENT v —Fo 3
Lend Tila Act 1904 and Land Aot 1854 Queeasland Duty Paid § 3 =~ Page 1 (if 2

Onth 100
T I 7 A A 4 e P e Amabnt of s 1> Duty Codt TRy, ]

711463427
lmm W SSie. 00 aemig TRt QTINCR:

28/02/2008 12:86 goed:

BG 800 hithdlown) | Aoiiiel =

E

?. Grantor Lodger (Name, addrmss & phona number) Lodger
GREGORY BERNARD WOLFF, KATHRYN ANN WOLFF Payne Bufler Lang Code
LINDSAY ROBINSON and BARBARA ANN ROBINSON 3;"33;”24 . BGAZ0

%

BUNDABERD QLD 4670
Ph_07 41328900

2. Description of Easement/Lat on Pian Gounty Parish ' Title Roference
Servient Tenament (burdened land) ‘

. }' Easement. on S!_ Coak North Kolan -

~ ﬂé "Dominant Tenemant (benafited land)

* not applicable if easement in gross
2, finteresf being burdenad : ‘4, Interost balng henefited
Fae Simple Feo Simple
“* ol epplicable i ebsement in grons
5 Grantes  Given nemes Sumsm &Campany hams snd number {inciutie fenancy if ioes than ane)
' COUNCIL OF THE SHIRE OF BURNEYT
. 6. Conslderation 7. Purpose of easamant
$1.00 Drainage

8. Grant/Execution
The Grantor for the abave consideration grants {o the Grantee the sasament over the serviant tenement for the putpose

stated in ltem 7 and the Granlor and Grantez covenant with aach other in term
he-altachod-sehedula *
#atews nappiicable words -

THE ATTACHED <cHebvtd
Witnessing officer must be aware of hisfher obligations under soction 162 of the Land This Act 1994

Witnessing Officer Exeaution Pate Grantor's Signature
— __ Sionature Pt SEE ATTACHED SGHEDULE
fullmomp
Gualtcation
a5 par Schedula 1 of Land Tite Act 1604 (eg Log! Practitioner, JP, C.Det)
Witnassing Offlcer Exetution Date Granior's Slanature
stonatire Pt BEE ATTACHED BCHEDULE
full nams
salification

as por Schedule 1 of Land Tile Act 1994 (e Lopsl Practitoner, JR, C.080)

L |

2 The Slale c;{ Gueenslan& (Envfronmef;i ahd Resaurce Mansgen:len;} 2010




21/89/2818 14:21 &£1-7-41531387 DEPT NAT RES MIMES PaGE  Bd/26

® ". ‘ O*‘.
QUEENSLAI\IID LAND HEQIGTRY Farm 2% Verslon 2
Land THle Act 1894, Land Act 1984 SCHEDULE
and Water At 2000 Page 2of 2

1B ]

Tite Rafaronce

Witnessing Officer ' Exacution Date Grantor's Slgnature
m e (Tt
JENSEN fti nanne
e GORCITOR
qualfication

B par Schedule 1 of Land Tiie Act 1994 (eg Legsl Practitioner, JP, C.D¢o)

Witnessing Officer Execution Date Grantor's Signature

af/ullt-f

85 per Senodule 1 of Land Tile Act 1894 (eo Legal Practiioner, JP, CDeg)
Witnossing Officar

shmates

ilngme _
SOLICITOR. — cumaten . 2%/ %7

as par Scharule 1 of Lond Titte Act 1984 {eg Lagal Practitioner, 1P, C.Dsc)

Witnagsing Qfticar Execution Date Grantar's Signature

o313 0f

a4 por Schedule 1 of Lond Tia Act 1064 (ag Logul Practitonar, JP, ©.Dna)

Witnessing Officer Execution Date Grantao's Signature

I PL\GHaT MatisrWAWOLBHED 2. KIANZT 1407 - Easemi - Droinege.dot !




21789/2018 14:21 £1-7-41531387 DEPT MAT RES MINES PAGE 05/78
FORM 20 Version 1 QUUEENSLAND LAND REGISTRY
Land Title Act 1894 and Land Act 1894 SCHEDULE Pagelotb
CLASS OF INSTRUMENT; ‘ EASEMENT

FER&ON, FIRW, COAPORATION ON WHOSE
BEHALF THIS BOCUMBNT DELIVERED:

The following are provisions which comprise this Dooument

1. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION
1.1 Dsfinltions
In this Easemaent the following exprassions shall have the meanings assigned 1o them below:-
. Couneif.- |
the Grantae named in e 5 of the Form 9 and the suctessors and assigns,
Qwnar:-
tha Grantor named in item 1 of the Form 9 and the successors and assigns.
Relevant Works:-
. whers the pu@ae of this Easement is "Sawaraga®:

sewer(s) and/or pipalina{s) for the purpese of conveying sewarage and all kinds
of waste through, aorass or under the Senvient Tenement together with
manholes, stopcocks and alt other usual or necassary fitings and attachrments
{including pumps and/or pump stations where required) as well as works for the
protection and/or support of all such things;

whara the purpose of this Easement is "Water Supply™-

water reticulation mains and/or pipelings for tha purpose of conveying water
supplied by the Council through, across or under the Serviant Tenement
togaether with manholes, stopcagks, meters, prassure control davices, pumps
and/or pump stations, and all other usual or necessary fittings and attachmants
as wall as works for the protection anti/for support of ali such things;

whare the purpoge of this Easement is "Drainage™:-

overland or undsrground drains, plpes, condults and channels for the passage
or conveyance of ralnwater and other lawful digoharges to local government
dralnage through, acress or under the Servient Tenoment together with
manholes, field inlet pits and all other usual or necessary fittings and
attachments as well as works for the protection and/or support of all such things.

' where the purpose of this Easement i¢ "Open Cut Drainage™:-

overland drains created by extensive gxcavation and Inglsion which substantially
alter the natural surface ievals and contours of the Servient Tenement for the
passage or convayange of rainwater and other lawiul discharges ta locat
govarnment drainage across tha Servient Tenement,




21/89/20816 14:21

FORM 20 Varsion 1

61-7-41531387 DEPT NAT RES MINES PAGE  0B/28
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QUEENSLAND LAND REGISTRY

Land Title Act 1994 and Land Act 1894SCHEDULE / ENLARGED PANEL /

2,

ADDITIONAL PAGE ! DECLARATION Page 2of 5
Title Reference

1.2 Interpretation

In this Eagemant;-

a raference to a statute includes Ordars in Councll, Proclamations, Regulations, Rules,
Local laws and Qrdinances made under the stalute and any statute amending,
conselidating or raplacing the stalute;

headings have been included for sase of reference and guidance and this Easement is
to be construed without reference to them;

the singular number includes the plural and vice versa;
words importing a magculine gender only includes all other genders; and

words importing persons include companies and corporations and vice versa.

1.3 If a covenant ¢ontained in this Easement Is or becomas invalld or unanforceabls, the remaining
covenants contained In this Easement ramain in full force and effact.

1.4 [f the Owner ot the Council comprise 2 or mote legal entitles, the covenants contained In this
Gasement bind each of tham jointly and severally,

RIGHTS OF COUNCIL

2.1 The Counci has the full and tree right and liberty at all times, after the date of this Easament, 1o
enter upon the Sorvient Tenament for the purposes of constructing and thereafter forever using
and maintaining the Relevant Works as it shali from time 10 ime think fit and in so doing, the
Council by its employaes, agents and other persons authorised by the Gouncll shall have the
right to!-

(a)

@

construct, install, extend, despen, widen, cleanse, add to, ramave, inspact, maintain
and repair tha Relsvant Works and when and where thought {it by the Cauncil to
remove and replacs the Relevant Works with new Relavant Warks (whether of 8 gimitar
nature to those replaced or not);

to change the size and tumber of any plpas which form part of the Ralovant Works;
dig into, sink shafts In, and erect seaffolding upon the Servient Tenement and to open
and break up the soil of the Servient Tenement ar any part of the Setviant Tensmant
Inciuding its sub-surface:

remove and dispose of spoil croated as a consequence of the Councll exarcising its
rights under this Eagement;

clear and keop clear the Serviant Tenament by any means or method and 1o cut and
ramove timber, trees and undargrowth from the Servient Tenement ang to burn off such
fimber, trees and undergrowth;

construct and rmaintaln on the Servient Tenement such access tracks, gales and
appurtenant works as tha Councll ¢hall conslder nocossary;

enter upon and remain, pass and repass on and over the Servient Tensment for all or
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FORM 20 Version 1 ' ' QUEENSLAND LAND REGISTRY

Land Title Act 1994 and Land Act 18948SCHEDULE / ENLARGED PANEL /
ADDITIONAL PAGE / DECLARATION Page 3016
Title Reforence

any of the purposes aforesaid with or without vehlcles, plant and equipment of any
description whatsoever;

{h)  enter and exit to and from the Sarvient Tenement over such parl of patts of the Ownar's
tand adjoining or adjacent to the Servient Tenement ags the Council shalf consider most
convanient or necessary for the purpose of passing batween the Sarvienl Tenermont
and the most convenlent paint of entry to or exit Irom the Owner's land {whether
adjoining a construnted road or not);

{i} do such other works and things through, across, In or under the Serviont Tenemant as
are incidental to the prapor exetcise of the rights granted to the Gouncil under this
Easament;

§)] use such part or paris of the Owner's land Immediately adjacent to or adjolning either
slde of the Sarvient Tenement as the Councll considers reasonable or necessary for the
proper exerclse of the rights granted to the Councll under this Easement.

3. PROPERTY IN RELEVANT WORKS

3.1 The Relavant Works are and remain the property of the Council notwithstanding eny actual or |
apparent affixing to the Servient Tenement. The Council shall be solely responsible for the
cperation and maintenance of the Retavant Works,

4, REMOVAL OF FENCING

4.1 To gain access to the Servient Teonemant the Gounall may pull down or brask open any fencing
on ar adjacent to the Servient Tenement, Howaver, if livestock are contained within the fenced
area, the Council must glve reasonable notice to the Ownar to enable the Qwner to secure the
livestouk.

§. REINSTATEMENT QF FENCING

5.1 Tha Councl must either:-

{a)  reinstate all fences {other than a fenoe erected in contravention of clause 6) damagad
by the Coungll In the exercize and performancs of any of the rights and libstties granted
ta the Gouncil under this Easement; or

(b}  ifthe fences are not reinstated, install a gate using materals and employing
workmarnship which is not lass than the quality of the materials and workmanship In the
existing fence. The gate installed pursuant to this subolause becemes the properly of
the owner of tho fence in which the gate i Installed and after installation shall be
maintained by the owner,

8. NO STRUCTURES ON THE SERVIENT TENEMENT
6.1 The Owner shall not at any time without the sxpress written permission of the Council:-
(a}

{1 where the purpose of this easemant Is Open Cut Drainage or Dratnage - eract
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any buildings or structures upoh the Bérviont Tenemant or any part of it;

{i whera the purpose of this eagement is Sewerage or Water Supply - erect any

bulrltdir;gﬂs or structures (other than fencas) upon the Servient Tenement or any
part of it;

() permit the Bervient Tenament or any part of It to be used in such a way as to obstruct or
interfere with the Relevant Works and/or the proper and offective use of the Ralevant
Works by the Council;

onmmeeed@)  Install concrete, bitumen or other pavemsnt or driveways on the Servient Tenemant or
gardens or landscaping invoiving concrets, brick or other permanent materials;

(d)  remove or stockpile or parmit the removal or stockpiling of any sofl, sand, gravel or
other substanca or material on the Sarvient Tenament or conslruct any roads, dam
walla or other earthworks on the Servient Tenement which would in any way obatruct or
interfare with the Relovant Works andfor the proper and effactive use of the Relavant
Waorles by the Councll.

6.2  The Owner Is to keep grass areas properly mown and i3 to maintain ihe existing vegetation in a
tidy state. The Owner is not to ramove or add any live vegetation or alter ground levals in the
Servient Tenemant without the express written parmission of Council,

7, DAMAGE TO STRUCTURES

7.4 The Council, in #is sole digcretion, shal determing how and in what mannar the rights granted
to tha Coungil under this Exgaement are exercised. The Council must not wilfully damage or
destray any matter to any extent greater than is reasonably necessary In arder to exsrcise the
Caunell's rights under this Eagement but-

(@)  the Council is not otherwise responsible for any damage (o or destruction of any matter
in the course of the exercise by the Council of its rights under this Easement; and

(b}  subjectto Clause 5.1, the Councll is not under any obiigation to reinstate of repair any
matter damaged or destroyed ih consequonce of the exercise by the Councl of its tights
undsr this Easement and iis only obligation whare any such matter has bean so
dumaged or destroyed Is to laave the Servient Tenement in as olean and tidy a state as
is practicabla having regard 1o the naturs of the matter which has baen damaged or
destroyed and the work which it has done; and

(0)  the Council Is not in any avent responeijble for any inconvenignce or disturbance to the
owners or occuplers of the Serviont Tenement arising out of the exerclse by the Counclt
of its rights undar this Easement.

7.2 Inthis clause, the term "matter means hutldings, struoturas or ather materials or things
erected, placed, found or installed upon the Servient Tenement (whather in contravention of
Clauge € or otherwlse) and frees and plants within the Servient Tenement.
8, REMOVAL OF UNAUTHORISED STRUCTURES

8.1 If a building, structure or other material or thing (in this clavse called "a relavant matter”) is
aracted, placed, tound or installod upon the Servient Tenement in contravertion of Clause 6,




21/69/2018 14:21 61-7-41631307 DEPT NAT RES MIMES PAGE 89/28

+ -

FORM 20 Version 1 QUEENSLAND LAND REGISTRY
Land Titie Act 1894 and Land Act 1994SCHEDULE / ENLARGED RPANEL, /
ADDITIONAL PAGE / DECLARATION Page 501§
Title Reference

the Council may, in additlon to any other remedles and atter having first given the Owner
reasonable notice of its intention a invoke this clause, enter upon the Servient Tenement and
remove or demolish the relevant matter and, if it does go=-

(a)  itmay dispusa of the relavant matier ar any resuitant demalition materials in such
manner as it sees fit without being labls to account to the Qwnier therefora (except as
provided in subclause (b) of this olause); and

(&) it may recaver, in any Court of cornpetent jurisdiction, cosls actually incurred by it in
taking that action (including intarnal wage and salary costs) less any moneys actually

recaivad by it ns a result of disposing of the ralevant matter or any resultant demolition
materlals.

3.  PROTECTION OF RELEVANT WORKS

8.1 The Ownar will not do any act or make any omigslon which will jecpardise or prejudicialiy aitact
the safety or rellable working of any Relavant Works.

10. FURTHER ASSURANGES

10,1 The benafit and burden of this Eagement shall pass with and bind the Servient Tenament so as
to ensure to and bind all persons derlving title thereto from and under the Qwner and Councll
respactively and tha Owner, whanover required by the Council or the person or persons for the
time being entitled to the benefit of this Easement, must do all such things and glva all such
assurances as are raasonably required tor the proper and effective cartying tnte sHect of the
rights conferrod undar this Easemant but not s as {0 render tha Qwner liable fo be called upon
by the Council to contribute towards the maintenance and upkeep of the Relevant Works.
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" Recruit You Employment Service

From; "Wayne Cunningham"

Date: Friday, 28 October 2010 1:28 PM

To: "Maryann Borg"

Cc: ! " 'Peter Jensen"
Subject:

Good afternoon Maryann,

Since the meeting at the Moore Park Community Assaciation Mesting on Monday evening, the CEO has
briefed me regarding the further discussions wiith Larry on the drainage issue. Since that time, the CEQ,
Manager of Design Services and myseif have had a meeting with Council's solicitor on Wednesday morning
regarding the lefter from one of the property owners and the easement document generally relating to
drainage through the properties in question. As an outcome of these discussions, the CEQ advised myself {o
arrange for a letter to be forwarded to the owners of all properties downstream of Palmview Drive over which
there are drainage easements giving seven days notice that a Councit Officer will be inspecting the drainage
easement to determine if there are any obsfructions that would significantly impede the water flow. Once the
inspections have been completed, and ali information fully assessed, any action required will be undertaken
by Council in accordance with the terms of the easement as soon as practicable.

The solicitor made it very clear that Council is required to act "reasonably” when assessing what works are
required within the easement, in view of the environmental sensitivity of the wetlands.

We aiso wish to confirm that the pipes at the flood gates have been cleaned and checked with a CCTV
camera and that the pipes and outlet across Moore Park Road were also cleaned.

We will contact Larry as soon as information is to hand to advise of any works to be undertaken by Council.

‘Regards,
Wayne Cunningham

WAYNE CUNNINGHANM Direcronr INFrASTRUCTURE SERVICES
Bundaberg Regional Council o
PO Box 3130 ot
Bundaberg QLD 4670
Tel: 1300 883 699

BUNDABERG
http:/bundaberg.qld.gov.an/ . ]

REGIONAL COUNCIL

From: Maryann Borg

Sent: Thursday, 28 October 2010 11:46 AM
To: Wayne Cunningham

Cc: Peter Byrne

Subject: Drainage Issug

Importance: High

Good morning Mr Cunningham,
| was wanting to get an update on the drain issue along Murdochs Road Moore Park.

It was said at the community meeting held at Moore Fark on Monday evening that the council was seeking
legal advice regarding an objection letter submitted by Mr Wolff, has this been done? and if so what has the
feed back been?

Also has anything happened with the other frouble spots along that water way and crossings?

Your feed back would be appreciated by close of business today.

19/06/2011
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Thank you

Maryann Borg

Information from ESET NOD32 Antivirus, version of virus signature database 5573
(20101028)

The message was checked by ESET NOD32 Antivirus.

http://www.eset.comn
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Recruit You Employment Service

From:
Date: ay. 22 November 2010 3:21 PM
To:
Ce:
Attach: Moore Park Beach dralnage easement.em
Subject: FW: Moore Park Drainage Easement
Larry, Maryann,

This is what | received on Friday. For some reason it bounced back when | sent to you on Friday.

Regards

Dale Holliss

Manager

Bundaberg CANEGROWERS Lid

From: Dwayne Hono

Sent: Friday, 19 November 2010 4:21 PM
To: Dale Holliss

Subject: Moore Park Drainage Easement

Hi Dale,
We have completed survey from Palm View Drive to the head of the lagoons along Murdochs Road. We have found:

¢ Abt. 30% of this drains length has an invert level below sea level (< Om AHD)

¢ All property crossings do have pipes ranging from 450 RCP to 900 RCP in size and we have witnessed flow to
the lagoons. From what we can tell they are open but some require vegetafion removal.

& We are waiting on more recent Ground Water levels from DERM so we can cross reference with our survey,

e There are some high points that we need to closely consider but they don't appear to be influencing the water
surface of the drain (rather there is significant tail water/ground water intrusion).

e There are no obvious signs of obstruction in the lagoon and levels show about 450mm of free fiow above pipe
inverts.

Further analysis will be conducted next week with DERM's bore data, but ground water is definitely the primary factor
here and given the fixed outlet any benefits made by trying to rectify with a surface drainage solution can only be
minimal,

FY1, | have also atiached correspondence from another resident’s perspective that lives in this area.

Kind Regards,

DWAYNE HONOR Mavacer Desion
B. Exg. Tect (Civi) BBA

Bundaberg Regional Council oo s
PO Box 31360 p -
Bundaberg QLD 4670 :

Tel: 1300 883 699 B U N L)A B li' R(J
Fax: (07) 4150 5410

http:/fbundaberg.qld.gov.an/ REGIONAL COUNCH

Information from ESET NOD32 Antivirus, version of virus signature database 5637
(20101121)

The message was checked by ESET NOD32 Antivirus.

http:/fwww.eset.com
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Recruit You Employment Service

From:
Date: rSGay,
To "Dwayne Honor™

Attach:  lLagoonJPG

Subject: Moore Park Beach dralnage easement

We spoke on the phone earlier today. Since then Lhave had a look at somea abservation hore records | obtalned from the Department of NHatural Resources In December 2000,
Ohservation bore number 13500105 is the tlosest to the cane block immediately north of Paim View Drive. The [owest measured fevel 1n that observation bore was on 24/09/91
measured at 0.24m AHD, the highest level was on 24/03/92 measured at 1.90m AHD. You told me a figure earlier today of 1.3m AHD. suspect this is the level of the water In the
cane fletd, not thelevel of the water in the more elevated surrounding sand that s feeding water to the cane fiefd. When you theck with the Department of Natural Resources you
will find that the most recent measurement of the level of the water in observation bore 13500105 was on the 28/9/2010 and was 1.67m AHD. Not much will have changed since
thet time,

As you are aware the block of land Iramediately to the north of Palm View Drve has been sand ratned and | expect the oflginal levels before that sand minlng took place were above
4,0m AHD. Presumably you could check on some old maps. [n sand mining to a level helow the level of a high water table [and in fact below the high tide) the person who did that
was making a commercial declsion and must have known that sometimes the area would be betow the lavel of the water table and sometimes it wouldn’t. Nohody is able te change
the rate at which the watec in the water table percolates horizantally (and a touch vertically) through the sand. No one can change the rate at which the water table lowers, Smalt
changes in the leve! of the easement drain will have no effect. What is needed here if for everyone to sit back calmly, enjoy a quiet ale and let time and nature do the work,

On a matter of mech more importance 15 the health issue associated with the mosquito breeding problem we have at Moore Park on the land adjacent to the drainage easenient, If
you look up the Health Department maps for Ross River Fever (which is a reportable disease} you will note that Moore Park 1s coloured In red as a recognlsed hotspot. twalk around
regularty and the areas you see the mosquito wrigglers fs the land which 1s sometimes marginaily b elow the water table and sometimes shove, The areas whers the wrigglers are
not, are those areas where there is permanent water and the little creek gupples thrive. Those gupples can breathe from the surface and do a fantastic job at controfling the
mosquitoes. | fact they are sometimes called mosquite fish. There are a lot of stakeholders in this fssue, not just one farmer who mined more sand from his block than was prudent.
There are also the other farmers who are getiing recharge right now to their aguifer and having the risk of saft water intrusion into their bores mitigated,

The solutfon to everyone’s problem is to do some relatively inexpensive cut and fill earthworks and change the lavels of the land so that there s a series of aquifer recharge satt
exclusion lagoons of guppy Infested permanent water {recharged by stormwater runoff from the Moore Park township ~ which already happens) and shape the irnmediately
adjacent land so that it drains to those lagoons; retaining the exdsiing barrage that keeps the area from being tidal, When doing earthworks, be aware that there Is an acld sulphate
sail issue at Moore Park, [tis a matter that is easily and cheaply solved by spreading neutralising agriculturat time,

The other thing that needs to happen to help with the health issue caused by the mosquitoes, ks for council 1o cut the grass around the existing lagoons where the mosquitoes.
harbour and feed.

I would be appreciative if you would pass on me comments to whoever the appropriate peopte are. | have attached a photograph showing how a mosquito infested fresh water
swamp can be transformed into a very pleasant mosquito free water bird, frog and native animal habltat.

You have my kind regards,

19/06/2011
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From: Dwayne Honor
Sent: Monday, December 20, 2010 6:00 PM
To: Robert Messenger

Cc: Maryann Borg
Subject: RE: Drainage Problem

Hi Rob,

| don't believe councif are hiding any secrets from the community. | was asked to investigate drainage in the area and |
know that | have discussed the issues at a Moore Park Community meeting (which Larry attended) and T h esn
communicating with Larry and Maryann on action being taken including the most recent clearing of drain ataﬁMurdochs
Road on the 2" December (just south of Palm View Drive). What | do know is:

¢ There is 3mm of fall between the pipes under Palm View Drive and that of the flood gates more than 2.5Km
away. It is extremely flat but it does fall;

¢+ Over 200m of the drain Is below sea level;

e There is very significant ground water intrusion into the existing drain. It is so severe that on the 3" December
ground water infiltration accounted for over 1m of the pipe/drain depth under Palm View Drive. Ground water
levels from DERM in this area are the highest in recorded history.

¢+ To avoid assumptions the stormwater sasement was surveyed south of palm view drive to the lagoons o
ascertain the condition of the drain. All pipes were clear and free flowing to the head of the fagoon, however, it did
indicate vegetation removal was required atjMurdoch’s Road, this work was completed as above and in
addition to that already undertaken directly north.

» Calls were received from the proparty owner diractly upstream of the lagoons highlighting increased fiows and
inundation of their easement from the lagoons. This reflected that the clearing work was successful and
reinforced that water flows o the lagoons and then starts to back up while continuing to drain to the fload gates.

Water volume has nothing to do with the speed at which a pipe flows, the only thing that effects the flow is the difference
in the water level between the enfry and the exit, the greater the difference, the greater the flow. The significant rain event
in March (and that we are experiencing now) when combined with record high ground water produce water levels that
form a pressure head for the culverts along this drain, this forces them to flow much faster than is normally witnessed. But
when the surface drainage dissipates back to the levels of the ground water, then we experience more static conditions,
the pressure head ceases to exist and water instead trickles its way toward the floodgates. Any further works to widen or
deepen the drain only allow more ground water to infiltrate and has little impact on flow; this can be witnessed by the
widened drain directly north of Palm View Drive.

I do note that further pipe work may be required when ground water drops below 1.0m AHD (its currently about 1.71m)
but the emergent opening of bank at the fioodgates was a direct result of record ground water combined with high surface
drainage which hasn't been experienced in recent history. The flood gates aren’t fauity to my awareness, more so the
combination of extraordinary events exceeded their capacity to provide quick relief.

I hope the above assists in understanding the drainage in this area. | am more than happy to meet with you in person to
discuss the data at hand. Also I do appreciate and thank you for your Christmas message and | wish you the same in
return,

Larry and Maryann,

The same applies to you both as well, more than happy o further discuss if you feel | have been hiding information from
yout but 1 trust this is not the case @

Regards,

DWAYNE HONOR
Manacer DEsIGN

BET(CiviLy BBA

Bundaberg Regional Council
PO Box 3130

Bundaberg QLD 4670

Tel: 1300 883 699

Fax: (07) 4150 5410
htip://bundaberg.qld.gov.an/
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Recruit You Employment Service

From: "Maryann Borg“_

Date: Tuesday, 4 Janua :
To: "Rob Messenger"
Attach: FW_ Moocre Park Drainage Easement.emi; Larry & Maryann Borg Drainage Issus.em!
Subject: Moore Park Drainage Issus

Good evening Rob,

As recently discussed | have included below a summary of my concarns and my opinion as fo how this
problem can be resolved. This email is of course to be read in conjunction with all other communications |
have had with you in relation to this matter. | raise these issues as a concerned landowner, farmer, business
man, ¢itizen, community member, drainage committee member and rate payer.

Due to the recent events in Bundaberg | believe that Council should look at assisting us further and doing
more with the drainage in Moore Park. To date the Council have ignored the experience and knowledge of
farmers who have been farming in this area for in excess of forty years. In lieu of this the Council has chosen
to listen and in doing so has taken advice from a small number of residents who have in fact interfered with
the main drainage system in Moore Park. These residents have been able to interfere with the drainage
system as they have been given permission from the Council to do so. Council has easements through these
properties and has chosen not to exercise their rights under these sasements.

The properties in question are located along Murdochs Road. Some of the residents and property owners that
I am referring to are the following:

1. -h0 | understand is a previo uncit when it was known as Bumett Shire
Council and is also joint developer with

2. m“mo | understand is currently an employee of Bundaberg Regional Council
holding the position of Engineer; and

3. HHEEE :: it his driveway up and built ponds on either side of his driveway, which is located
approximately midway through the drainage system. This has affected the over all flow of water in the
drain. Attached you will find a email written bmoutiining his reasoning for why he believes
that we have a drainage problem in Moore Parx. | believe that this letter is nothing more then

attempting to invent an excuse that would absolve him for being a significant contributor to the
drainage problem. 1 do not believe tha_has the intimate knowledge to write this letter. | find
the contents of his letter offensive and In my view it is appalling that he would result to such tactics
rather then admit his contribution to the problem and assist to fix the issue. Also Attached is our reply
to [ < 2! for your information.

| belisve that these residents are dictating to the Council what they can and can't do in the Moore Park area
particularly, in relation to this drain issue and Council is continually allowing this to occur. | believe that these
Residents are taking such an active interest in this as they are some of the main offenders in relation fo the
disruption of this waterway.

For Council to resolve this issue | balieve that the following needs to occur:

1. Council need to cease listening to this small amount of residents that have inappropriately become
involved in this matter. These residents have only lived on these properties for approximately seven or
eight years. During this time Moore Park has effectively been experiencing a drought and therefore
these residents do not have any experience of Moore Park during cyclone and significant wet weather
periods.

2. There are various residences’ in the Moare Park area that have both lived in the area and farmed in the
area for forty or more years and Council neads to listen to these residents and take their advise. These
residents have experienced first hand the Moore Park area during cyclones, major rain and flood
events. They are aware of how the area reacts to these natural events and how the area has been
effacted over time due to Councit not maintaining the area appropriately particularly in relation to this
drainage system.

3. If Councii reviews these residents’ driveways along with the other residents that are affecting the

waterway they will realise that these driveways are causing a significant problem. For Council to rectify
this problem they need to make these residents put in bigger pipes in their driveways so that they are

20/06/2011
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the same as the pipes in place at the Paim View Drive crossing.

4, Council needs to clear the vegetation that needs to be cleared along Council's easement of this
waterway.

5. Council needs to update the flood gates for this drainage system which have not been updated since
approximately World War Il

6. Council needs to ensure that the crossings in these residence properties are the same height and size

as the crossings on Palm View Drive and the flood gates.

Although Council has chosen not to maintain this drainage system and in fact in addition to lack of
maintenance has approved various driveways which have affected the system, Council continues to direct a
significant amount of water through the system. This is occurring through Council’'s approval of additional
housing and subdivision, extra roads and neglecting the waterways. Please do not misinterpret me when |
refer to this. | have no objection to Council allowing Moore Park to expand | believe that this is good for the
area however, this expansion and growth can not continue unless this drainage issue is resolved and
upgraded,

| believe that Council has neglected their duly of care to the Moore Park Community and rate payers. if we
suffered the effects of a Cyclone in the Moore Park District or received a largs inundation of water at this point
in time, this water would not be able to drain through the drainage system in its current condition. This would
add to the already concerning health hazard that the drain has become to the Moore Park Community, this
influx of water would also result in a large loss of property to the local residents. If this were to occur [ believe
that Council and the small group of residenis who have knowingly affected that waterway should be held
accountable for any loss or damage to the residents and Community of Moore Park. They have had
significant notice and opportunity to resolve these issues but for reasons known only to them have not done
s0 appropriately. To date Council have as they say, attempted to clean out the pipes but the work they have
completed is not satisfactory and has not nor will it solve the problem.

As the water was only trickling through the flood gates Council dug a trench around the flood gates and the
water did move away quickly which resuited in the green slim which was sitting on the water in the drain,
disappearing. However, 1 indicated to Council that this was not an affective long term resolution because they
can not [eave the trench open because on the upcoming large tidal season, which we are about to enter, the
tides will fill the drain again. Council have now closed the trench and therefare, the problem has returned and
the green slim is back on top of the water in the drain, because once again the water is not moving quick
enough. This short term trench in my view shows that the Council's assertion that Moore Park is simply to fiat
and that the water will not flow is incorrect and that what | have been suggesting as a long term solution would
actually work.

i agree that Council have tried some short term solutions to the problem. | agree that they did approach one
resident and found a blockage in his property and cleaned this out. They dug out the drain on the northern
side of Palm View Drive, and supposedly cleaned out the flood gate pipes. Unfortunately, however, these
pipes are not big enough and cannot handle the volume of water that is being directed into it.

We are very fortunate that recent weather did not affect Moore Park any further then it has as the drain is
already a health hazard and would have been made worse due to the recent rain. The recent weather has
made it even more cbvious that the drain is not doing what it was intended to do and that the water is not
draining properly. Although Moore Park escaped the problems that Bundaberg itself has recently had, that is
Moore Park did not flood when parts of Bundaberg did if we did suffer a Cyclone that comes in close to 1770
such as cyclone Fran did in approximately 1992 Moore Park would experience the same problems that
Bundaberg is currently experiencing due to the negltected drainage system.

The systems | have suggested in my view need to be implemented as a matter of urgency by Council. In the
recent rain events and flooding which have effected a large portion of Queenstand the Mayors from these
various areas indicated on national news that they have spoken to and taken the advise from the long term
rasidence in their district about the history of the area, drainage system and waterways as this would ensure
that ail repairs are completed properly. | simply do not understand and have not been provided with an
adequate reason as to why the Mayor and or CEO of Bundaherg Regional Council will not take a similar
approach and listen to the long term residents of Moore Park.

On more then one occasion the CEO, Engineers and Foreman employed by Bundaberg Reglonal Council,
have all said to me that when it comes to this drainage system that we are going to have trouble with Mr
Robinson and that he will be a problem, in relation to getting this issue resolved. In addition to this both the
CEOQ of the Council and Councillor Mr Wayne Honour have said that Moore Park should never have been

20/06/2011
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developed. This is an appalling attitude for any member of the Council to have and is exlremely disappointing.
1 believe however that this is reflective of the lack of support that Moore Park receives from the Councit,

Moore Park is a good place to live and raise a family. The only issue that we have is that the Council does not
support us. All we are asking for is for the local Council to provide us with the services that we as a
community need and deserve. | am a farmer who needs to make a living from my farm. | need this drainage
system problem fixed bscause it is affecting the water flow on and near my farm and has resulted in me and
my family suffering significant financial hardship due to crop losses,

We appreciate you listening to our concerns and assisting us,

If you would like to site footage of the recent trench dug that shows how the water is moving very quickly, in
comparison to what was and is now before and after the trench was dug of how the water is trickling, please
let me know.

Regards

Larry & Maryann Borg

Information from ESET NOD32 Antivirus, version of virus signature database 5757
(20110103)

The message was checked by ESET NOD32 Antivirus.

http://www eset.com
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_ CURRENT TITLE SEARCH

E&VIRONHENT AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT, QUEENSLAND
Request No: 10780205

Search Date: 17/01/2011 09:43

Title Reference: 18215230
Date Created: 24/16/1991

Previous Title: ﬁ7525090

REGISTERED OWNER '

Dealing No: 703638767 18/10/1999

IAN DAVID PICKERING
ANNE PICKERING | JOINT TENANTS

ESTATE AND LAND

b
i

Eztate in Fee Si@ple

County of COOK Parish of NORTH KoLaN
Local!Government : BUNDABERG

H

EASEMENTS, ENCUMB?ANCES AND INTERESTS
t

)

1. Rights and interests r Crown by
#- nsaen R ::/01/1550

BENEFITIN@ AND

over masmient [

BURDENING ;THE LAND

TC COUNCIL OF THE SHIRE OF GOOBURRUM

OVER EASE@ENT

4. MORTGAGE No [N o0:/03/2006 at 14.50
SUNCORP-METWAY LTD A.B.N. 66 010 831 722

|
ADMINISTRATIVE ADVICES - NIL
UNREGISTERED DEAL%NGE - NIL

i

i
i
i
y

CERTIFICATE OF TITLE ISSUED - No
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_ GRANTOR (1) MALVERN DEVELOPMENT CO, PTY¥, LIMITED
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- i v (incorporated in Queensland)
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(9) THE GRANTOR FOR THE ABAVE CONSIDERATION HEREBY
TO THE GRANTEE THE EASEMENT HEREIN
DESCRIBED AND THE GRANTOR AND THE GRANTEE Ho.ZBY
COVENANT WITH EACH OTHER IN TERMS OF THE SCHEDULE
HERETO.

{10} BIGNED THIS e DAY OF e 19° 7 .

-

(11) BY GRANTOR

AL MILLICENT IRISH -

who certity theysaxed B proper officers to affix
such seal

(12) IN MY PRESEMNCE

(Solicitor/A Justide Sf the Peace]
SUZANNE JOY FLEMING s
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[Full Hame To Be Printud]
ACCEFPTED BY GRANTEER

(13) ‘ ;
MERVYR WILLIAM NEUBECKER

RAYHOND JOHN GESSLING
SHIRE CLERK

(14) CERTIFIED CORRECT FOR THRE PURFPOSE OF REGIBITKATION
BY ~ GRANTEE

by ITS SOLICITOR
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QUEENSLAND
REAL PROPERTY ACT 1861-1985
REAL PROPERTY REGULATIONS
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THIS IS THE SCREDULE REFERREC TO IN EASEMENT DATED
i THE ?)I S.t' mY Or _:)' k‘l.\\,t 19 (fi
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NOW THERBFORE IN CONSIDERATION of the sum referred to in Item 7
hereof paid to the Grantor ky the Grantea (the receipt of which
sun is ﬁereby acknowledged) the Grantor doth HEREBY GORANT unto
the Graﬂtee its successors and assigns the full and free right
and llberty at all times and from time to time to have lay
construét and thereafter forever to use and maintain on over
throughior under the servient tenement'drains pipes conduites and
channelé for the passage or conveyance of rainwater and al)
manholes manhole chambers lnlets egiipment aud fittings in
connect{on therewith or for the accommodation of any adjoining or
neighbo@ring property or properties or otherwise in the execution
of its %ralnage powers and for the purposes aforesaid and for the
purposegof obtaining free and uninterrupted access to the said
drains ﬁipes conduits and channels manholes manhole chambers
inlets équipment and fittings from the surface of the servient
tenemenﬁ and for the purposes of changing the size and number and
for theépurposes of operating inspecting patrolling altering
removing replacing recsnstructing and/or repairing all drains
pipes cénduits and channels manholes manhcle chambers inlets
equipmeﬁt and fittings as aforesaid full free and uninterrupted
right aﬁd liberty at all times by day and by night and from time
ro time%to enter upon and to go pass and repass over along and
under the servient tenement ox any part or parts thereof with or
withoutisurveyors englneers servants agents licensees contractors
sub-conéractors workmen and others authorised by the Grantze and
with oriwithout horses carts drays motor cars lorrics wagons
trucks ?rollies cranes earthmoving equipment and other vehicles
and thiﬁgs laden or unladen and to dig into sir’. shafts in erect
scaffo‘qinq upon and to open and break up the soil of the
servienl tenement or any part or parts thereof as well as the
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Bub-suréace and the surface thereof and to bring and place in and
upon thé servient teperent or any part or parts thereof and
remove such materials machinery equipment tools and other
articleé and to do such other incidentul works and things in the
premise3 as the Grantee and its succesors shall in its and their
discretion think fit doing as little damage as may be but being
responsible or held liable only for such damage or inconvenlencea
to the @wners or cgcupiers for the time being of any part or
parts o% the land described in the said Schedule or any
subdivi?ions or subdivision thereof as may he caused or sufferad
by reasbn only of the neglect or default of the Grantee and its
successbrs and its and their contractors agents servants and
employeas AND IT IS HERRBY MUTUALLY COVENANTED AND AGREED by ana
between%the Grantor and the Grantee that for all or any of the
purposes aforesaid the Grantee its suxrveyors e&noineers servants
agents ?1censees contractors sub-contractors workmen and others
authorised by it with oxr without horses carte drays motor cars
lorries wagons trucks trollies cranes esarthmoving equipment and
other éehicles and things laden or unladen shall have the xight:-

(a) of ingress egress and regress to and from the servient
tenement over the land of the Grantor adjoining or
adtacent to the servient tenement to permit access to the
nearest surveyed rozd or to such other point on the land
0f the Grantor as the Grantee shall consider convenient or
%necessary to enable the Grantee its surveyors engineers
isarvants agents licensees contractors sub-contractors
§workman and others authorised by it with or without horses
gcarts drays motor cars lorries wagons trucks trollies
cranes earthmoving equipment and other vehicles and things
laden or unladen to obtain access to and from the servient
tenement;

{b) ‘to use such land of the Grantor immediately adjacent to
either side of the servient tenement as may reasonhably be
regquired by the Grantee in connection with all or any of
the purposes aforesaid and it is hereby further agreed and
%declared that the Grantor will not do or suffer to be done
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hnything vhich may in any way {niu,e o¢r damage the works
herein referred when so maue and that if the Grantor shall
‘do or suffer to be done anything which shall injure or
damage the said works or any part thereof, the Grantor
will at its expense forthwith properiy and substantially
Lrepair and make good all such injury or damage and in the
Iavant of the Grantor rsfusxng or neglecting forthwith to
nake good any such injury or damage or other things as
atoreaaid the Grantee may itself have the same done and
recover the costs thare¢of from the Grantor and it is
turther agreed and declared that notwithstanding the
gensrality of the [oregoing the Grantor shall not erect
any buildings fences walls structures or pavinys
ﬁhsreinafter called "obstructions"} nor permit or suffer
ko grovw or remain any vegetation (other than grass which
ﬁs Kept properly mown at all times) on the servient
henennnu nor shall the Grantor by eracting permitting or
puffering to remainr a.iy obstructions or vegetation other
;han grass which is kept properly mown at. all times on the
iand of the Grantor immediately adjacent to the servient
fenement. whereby the rights of the Grantee set out herein
Qre unreasonably restricted or diminished unless and to
ihe extent only that any such obstructions or vegetation
are permitted in uwriting by the Grantee and only on such
;erns and conditions as the Grantee may impose or require
3n the event of such pernission being granted and it is
bereby further agreed and declared that Lhe Grantor agrees
%o pay all reasonable costs of and incidental to the
preparation execution stamping and registration of these
ﬁresents including any necessary surveyor's fees and
ﬁortgagee consent fees AND IT I8 HERERY FURTHER AGRMED AND
JECLARED that the expression "the Grantor® shall where the
vontext so admits or requires include the transferees and
%ssigns t¢f the Grantor and the registered proprietors
gwner or owners {and their respective successors executors
adninxstrators and assigns as the case may be} and the
;ccupier or cccuplers for the time belng of the mervient
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tene@ent and the expression "“"the Grantee® shall where the
context no admits or requires include the Council of the
Shir} of Gooburrum and the successors transferees and
assigns of the Grantee and that words imnporting the
sing&lar number include the plural number and vice versa
and words imporcing any gender include the other genders
and %ords importing only persons lncluding corporations
and/ie:r assoclations and/or bodies and vice versa in each
respective case.
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